Other long-term liabilities - - - 174 - 174

Total 31.12.2022 36,425 38,536 16,595 32,613 672 124,841

https://thracegroup.com/

Annual Financial Report as of 31.12.2022Page 27 of 268

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise

Group 31.12.2021 Up to 1
month

1-6
months

6-12
months

1-5
Years

Over 5
years Total

Suppliers 29,665 25,484 292 - - 55,441

Other short-term liabilities 12,723 15,891 381 - - 28,995

Short-term debt 2,601 9,118 5,674 - - 17,393

Liabilities from leasing
(short-term portion) 75 330 509 - - 914

Long-term debt - - - 33,610 - 33,610

Liabilities from leasing
(long-term portion) - - - 1,941 120 2,061

Other long-term liabilities - - - 237 - 237

Total 31.12.2021 45,064 50,823 6,856 35,788 120 138,651

Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange
risks arising from existing or expected cash
flows in foreign currency and investments
that have been made in countries outside
Greece. The management uses hedge in-
struments, mainly foreign currency for-

ward contracts, to hedge the risks arising
from changes in foreign exchange rates.

Sensitivity analysis of the effect of ex-
change rate changes is given in the table
below.

Foreign Currency 2022 2021

Change of foreign currency against Euro *
Profit before tax USD GBP Other USD GBP Other

+5% (333) 65 (18) (74) (32) 5

-5% 368 (72) 21 81 35 (6)

Equity

+5% (56) (881) (302) (218) (1.358) (222)

-5% 62 974 334 241 1.500 246

*Note

•	 Profits before Taxes are converted at the average exchange rates.

•	 Equity is converted at the exchange rate at the closing date of each fiscal year.

https://thracegroup.com/

Page 28 of 268 Annual Financial Report as of 31.12.2022

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise

Interest Rate Risk
The long-term loans of the Group have
been granted by Greek and foreign banks
and are mainly in Euro. Their repayment
time varies, depending on the loan agree-
ment and they are usually linked to Euribor
plus margin. The Group’s short-term loans
have been granted by various banks, with